

SECTION IV B

Listed on.18.04.2016  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No. R-2  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No. 7

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 25389 OF  
2011, 6672, 6674 AND 6675 OF 2012, 685, 687, 5912 AND  
11358 OF 2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

State of Punjab & Ors. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Jasvir Singh & Ors. Etc. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the  
Ld. Registrar Court on 24.02.2016 with office report  
dated 23.02.2016, when inter alia the following order was  
passed:-.

"SLP(C) No.25389/2011

Ld.counsel for the petitioner shall  
within a period of four weeks file the fresh  
particulars of the respondent Nos.1-5, 14, 23  
& 25-27 and he shall also take fresh steps  
for the service of notice to them within the  
same period.

SLP(C) No.6672/2012

Ld.counsel for the petitioner is  
directed to take fresh steps in respect of  
respondent Nos.2,3,9,15,20 & 22-24 within  
four weeks.

SLP(C) No.6674/2012

Ld.counsel for the petitioner is  
directed to take fresh steps in respect of  
respondent No.8 within four weeks.

SLP(C) No.6675/2012

Ld.counsel for the petitioner is  
directed to take fresh steps in respect of  
the sole respondent within four weeks.

SLP(C) No.685/2013

The respondent No.34 is reported to be  
dead. Ld.counsel for the petitioner shall  
within a period of four weeks file an  
application for substitution to bring on

record the Lrs. Of the said respondent.

SLP(C) No.687/2013

Four weeks time as last chance is granted to Ld.counsel for the petitioner to file an application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. Of the deceased respondent No.4.

SLP(C) No.5912/2013

Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps in respect of respondent No.8 within four weeks.

SLP(C) No.11358/2013

Ld.counsel for the petitioner has filed the dasti proof in respect of the respondent No.7 which is not proper. Hence, Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the unserved respondent No.7 shall be taken by the Ld.counsel for the petitioner within a period of three weeks. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served through the concerned District Court, the particulars of which shall be furnished by the Ld.counsel for the petitioner within the period provided above.

List the matter again on 18.04.2016."

Latest service position of each matters are as follows:

SLP (C) No. 25389/2011

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps in respect of unserved Respondent Nos. 1-5, 14, 23, 25-27 so far.

Service of show cause notice on the above-mentioned respondents is incomplete.

SLP (C) No. 6672/2012

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps in respect of unserved Respondent Nos. 2, 3, 9, 15, 20 and 22-24 so far.

Service of show cause notice on the above-mentioned respondents is incomplete.

SLP (C) No. 6674/2012

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has

not taken any fresh steps in respect of unserved Respondent No. 8 so far.

Service of show cause notice on Respondent No. 8 is incomplete.

SLP (C) No. 6675/2012

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps in respect of sole respondent so far.

Service of show cause notice on sole respondent is incomplete.

SLP (C) No. 685/2013

It is submitted that no application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 34 has been filed by the counsel for the petitioner till date despite 4 weeks time granted by Ld. Registrar.

Service of show cause notice on all the remaining respondents is complete as Respondent Nos. 1 to 17, 19 to 33 and 35 to 36 are represented through Mr. Tushar Bakshi, Advocate but no counter affidavit has been filed. Respondent Nos. 18 is served through Regd. A.D. Post but there is no appearance on his behalf.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent No. 34 since deceased.

SLP (C) No. 687/2013

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed application for substitution to bring on record the LRs. of deceased Respondent No. 4 till date despite 4 weeks time as a last chance granted by Ld. Registrar.

Service of show cause notice is complete on all the remaining respondents as Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 5 to 12 are represented through Mr. B.S. Gupta, Advocate and Respondent No. 3 is served through Regd. A.D. Post but there is no Vakalatnama on his behalf. Service is not

complete on Respondent No. 4 since deceased.

SLP (C) No. 5912/2013

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps in respect of Respondent No. 8 till date despite 4 weeks time granted by Ld. Registrar.

Service of show cause notice is complete on Respondent No. 1 through Advocate and counter affidavit has also been filed. Respondent Nos. 2-7 and 9-40 are served through Regd. A.D. Post but there is no appearance. Service is not complete on Respondent No. 8.

SLP (C) No. 11358/2013

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps for service in respect of Respondent No. 7 by filing spare copy of SLP and furnishing the address of District Court till date despite 3 weeks time granted by Ld. Registrar.

Service on remaining respondents i.e. Respondent Nos.1 to 6 and 8 to 10 is complete through Advocate and counter affidavit has also been filed.

The matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 13th day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.

Mr. U.S. Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Adv.

Mr. Y.P. Dhingra, Adv.

Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

Mr. B.S. Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Bakshi, Adv.

Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.

Mr. Prem Prakash, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR